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Development Services Department

Applicant: Alma L. Muncey Zoning: CPV-A-5, CPV-D-1

Location: Folios 3364.0000 & 3365.0000

Request Summary:

The applicant is requesting multiple variances to the Citrus Park Village Overlay District to develop the property with a mixture of 
three residential typologies (single family, attached two-family and multi-family).

Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

3.10.06.01:  
Block Pattern

New development shall occur in a block pattern. Each block 
shall be rectangular in shape and framed by public streets 
on at least three sides. The maximum length of any block 

face shall be 650 feet. Variances to these requirements may 
be allowed in accordance with Part 11.04.00 of this Code 
only to the minimum degree necessary to accommodate 
irregular parcel boundaries, natural features or existing 

development patterns on adjacent properties.

42 feet Block face length of 692 
feet

3.10.06.07: 
Building 
Orientation

The front of all principal buildings shall face an improved 
street right-of-way and shall not be separated from the 
right-of-way by another building, storm water facility or 

common parking area or driveway serving more than one 
dwelling unit. On parcels with multiple street frontages, 
buildings shall front the street with the higher functional 

classification or block face with relatively greater length to 
the maximum extent possible before facing other streets. 

Variances to these frontage requirements may be approved 
in accordance with Part 11.04.00 of this Code only for 

projects with unusual site constraints which restrict the 
number and/or shape of blocks which may be created. In 
such cases, however, the developer shall be required to 

create the maximum number of blocks possible to provide 
the greatest amount of street frontage for the proposed 

principal structures. Accessory buildings are not required to 
face a street right-of-way, but they shall be placed to the 

side or rear of the principal building they serve.

Eliminate the 
requirement of 

3.10.06.07

The multifamily units 
face an internal 

driveway.

Sec. 3.10.06.9
Accessory 
Uses

All accessory uses, including but not limited to parking and 
storm water facilities, shall be located to the rear of the 

principal structure(s) on a parcel.

Eliminate the 
requirement of 

3.10.06.09

Storm water facilities 
located to the side of 
the multifamily units.
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Findings: 
 
None. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

Colleen Marshall
Tue May  7 2024 12:17:32  

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not 
obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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SURVEY/SITE PLAN
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MEMORANDUM

400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 1100
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 221-9600

www.gardnerbrewer.com

To: Colleen Marshall and Israel Monsanto  
Hillsborough County Development Services

From: Tyler J. Hudson, Esq. 
Joseph (Joe) Moreda AICP

Date: May 7, 2024

Re: Revised Application Narrative and Variance Criteria Response / Folios: 3364.000 and 3365.0000 / Alma L. 
Muncey Trustee

Application Narrative and Variance Criteria Response

Project Location and Acreage
The project is located in Citrus Park and fronts Almark St. between Bayberry Ave. and the Upper Tampa Bay Trail as shown 
below. The project consists of two (2) folios (3364.0000 & 3365.0000) in common ownership totaling approximately 1.44 
acres.  

The graphic below depicts the location of the property (highlighted).
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Development Plan and Variance Summary 
The proposed development plan (depicted below) includes a mixture of three residential typologies (single family, single family 
attached and multi-family).  The single family and single family attached is fronting Almark St. and multi family is located to the 
rear.  The variance request and relevant supporting details are highlighted in greater detail later in this document.  

The project site plan is shown below, and the variances are as follows:

Sec. 3.10.06.01. Block Pattern (block face/length interpretation)

Sec. 3.10.06.07. Building Orientation (southern units are fronting an internal drive with a public easement which is typical in
multifamily development as opposed to a County street required in CPV due to project size constraints)

Sec. 3.10.06.9. Accessory Uses (stormwater pond not located behind rear façade of southerly dwelling units)

Current Project Zoning and Land Use Data
The zoning is Citrus Park Village (CPV)-A-5 (both parcels).  The property is also located in the Citrus Park Village Future Land 
Use and Urban Service Area.  

Received May 8, 2024 
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In 2005 the property was rezoned to implement the Citrus Park Village Plan as part of an area wide rezoning initiated by the 
Board of County Commissioners (RZ 04-315) and rezoned to the current CPV-A-5.  

Prior Zoning and Area Wide Citrus Park Village (CPV) Rezoning 
The property was zoned RDC-6 (map provided below) prior to the adoption of the CPV. 

The previous RDC-6 zoning of the parcel and the Land Development Code multifamily design requirements do not 
include the CPV design regulations below, of which impact the development of this property:

block face regulations

building orientation requirements (front required to face street)

limit placement of project stormwater ponds to areas behind structures

Adoption of the One Size Fits All CPV Regulations & Variance Needs: 

The area was not test fitted for the CPV design standards prior to adoption.  When applied to this site the “one size
fits all” design regulations create hardships which significantly restrain or prevent portions of the property from
development.  For example, multi family development on the southerly portion of the subject site will require relief
from building orientation (required to face street built to County standard as opposed to a drive which is typical in
multi-family design) and placement of stormwater ponds behind structures.

When adopted, the CPV zoning regulations provided a block pattern regulation to codify building traditional grid
pattern development.  However, the adopted code did not recognize the existing traditional grid and block pattern
established in the original plat. The code does not recognize the platted right of way now being used for the Upper
Tampa Bay trail as a legitimate frame for a block thereby creating potential hardships for new development along the
trail corridor. The existing block pattern in the area was established by the original plat (graphic provided later in this
document) and was further revised (Petition V42) approved by the Board on July 18, 1995.

The graphic below depicts the zoning atlas and block pattern prior to the adoption of CPV zoning. The subject property is 
highlighted.

Received May 8, 2024 
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Evaluation of Regulatory Background / Platting & Previous and Current Block Pattern & Size
In 2005 the Board of County Commissioners adopted the area wide CPV zoning regulations applicable to this site and 
implemented urban design standards. The adopted design standards when applied to this site do not recognize the platted 
right of way running north-south which abuts the site to the east. Because of this, the staff has determined a variance is 
needed as they view platted Blocks 46 and 45 (located east) as a single block.  The two blocks combined are approximately 692
feet, which exceeds the maximum block length of 650 feet as established in regulation Sec. 3.10.06.01.

As noted, the CPV regulations did not recognize the existing block pattern established by plat and the regulations were not test 
fit prior to area wide adoption.  If the platted right of way being used for the Upper Tampa Bay trail was recognized as a block 
frame, the site would not need a variance from block length as the block is framed by three streets less than 650 feet in length 
(pre and post vacating).  

The subject property was originally platted (Book 1 page 130) in 1913.  The block pattern related to this project was altered by 
the vacating of Altaloma in 1995.

The property is located as part of Block 46 of the original plat which was further revised by a vacating action.  The streets that 
frame the block (listed below) and the plat and revised block measurements post vacating are provided later in the evaluation. 

The block pattern for this area and the subject property largely exists as established by the original plat.  The subject property 
block length is framed by these streets:

North: Almark Street 

West: BayBerry

East: Fromer Railroad right of way and now Upper Tampa Bay Trail right of way. 

South: Erlich Rd. by way of vacating Altaloma Ave (Petition V42 approved July 18, 1995)

Received May 8, 2024 
Development Services
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The original plat (subject property Highlighted within Block 46) included a separation from Block 45 by railroad right of way
which is currently used for the Upper Tampa Bay Trail as depicted below:

The block face measurement prior to adoption of Citrus Park Village Regulations (CPV) and existing to date is depicted below 
(Almark St between Bayberry Ave. and the Upper Tampa Bay Trail).

The measurement is approximately 314 feet and is less than the maximum 650 feet block face required pursuant to CPV.

Received May 8, 2024 
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The graphic below depicts the post vacating measurement of the block face of Bayberry Ave. between Alamark and Erlich Rd.  
(approximately 325 feet).  The measurement is less than the CPV required maximum block face of 650 feet.

Unique Property Configuration Relative to CPV requirements (Building Orientation and Stormwater 
Pond Placement Hardships)
Due to the configuration of the site, the County’s rezoning of the property to include CPV design standards created hardships 
which would preclude the south multi family portion of the site from development if relief from the noted regulations is not 
approved.

The property is framed by Almark St. (approx. 297 ‘of frontage) and Bayberry Ave. to the west (approx. 113 of frontage).  The
property has no ability to access public roads to the south or east.  Due to the property’s depth (depicted below) and limited 
frontage to a public road, providing access to the southern multi family portion of the project and placement of the master 
stormwater for the project cannot be provided in literal accord with the CPV design regulations.  

The shallow depth (approx. 113’) of the frontage along Bayberry Ave. does not provide sufficient area to access the project 
road from the west.  The depth of the property (at its deepest) does not provide sufficient area to accommodate a road to 
County standards.  By providing a drive instead of a road, this eliminates the ability to orient the structures in the rear of the 
site to a road thereby requiring relief from the CPV orientation requirement.  

Received May 8, 2024 
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The project is designed with two rows of residential units facing north. The graphic below depicts the constraints of providing a 
road built (outlined in red) to County standards (50 feet of right of way width) by contrast with a drive. The road would not
allow for structures (front and rear) to meet setbacks or adequate area for stormwater. The shallow depth (approximately 
230.6 feet) of the property cannot facilitate 50 feet wide right of way for access and sustain the depth needed for lot and 
structure placement.  The drive as propped would provide adequate access and sufficient area to accommodate setbacks, etc. 
The structures will maintain front façade orientation and setbacks to the drive as they would a street, thereby meeting the 
intent of the CPV design.  Additionally, the drive will be required to provide a public easement to function as a public road. 
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The design utilizing a drive for access multi-family development of the south portion of the project is typically used in 
multifamily development.  The drive with a public access easement will function in a manner indistinguishable from a road.

Variance Criteria Response 

Variance From Sec. 3.10.06.01. Block Pattern

New development shall occur in a block pattern. Each block shall be rectangular in shape and framed by public streets on at least 
three sides. The maximum length of any block face shall be 650 feet. Variances to these requirements may be allowed in 
accordance with Part 11.04.00 of this Code only to the minimum degree necessary to accommodate irregular parcel boundaries, 
natural features or existing development patterns on adjacent properties. 

(Ord. No. 03-36, § 2, 11-12-03)

1. That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular as regards the property of the person
requesting the variance and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located.

Staff has determined the blocks established by plat (noted above) do not comply with CPV block face standards due to
the length of the Alamark St. block face between Bayberry Ave. and Basswood Ave. which is approximately 692 feet.  The
staff does not recognize the platted right of way (initially for railroad and state road) currently used for the Upper Tampa
Bay Trail as the eastern block face.  Because the property is adjacent to the trail and the block established by the plat is
not recognized by the CPV District, this presents a hardship for development of this property as the block size cannot be
met.  This hardship is unique and singular as other properties not oriented along the Upper Tampa Bay Trail are not
subject to this CPV standard which was applied after initial platting and made the block size non-conforming. Also, the
configuration of the site prevents the depth to accommodate a road to county standards thereby creating a new block
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frame with said road.  The use of a drive for access to the south portion of the property with structures fronting the drive 
will meet the intent of the design regulations and seek relief only to the minimum degree necessary.

2. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in the same district and area under the terms of this Code.

The circumstances of the location and configuration of the property relative to the application of the CPV block
standards require a variance for development to commence on the property.  Without relief the property owner will be
deprived of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district (particularly those outside the trail
corridor) and substantial development rights which existed prior to CPV design regulations.

3. That the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would
be affected by allowance of the variance.

The variance will not injure the rights of others.  The variance would facilitate new development and needed investment
in the area.  A layperson would not distinguish the difference from this plan with variances as opposed to one that is
literally in accord with regulations.

4. That the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of this Code and the Comprehensive
Plan.

The variance application proposes the minimum amount of relief needed from CPV to develop the southerly area of the
site (which would become undevelopable without relief from CPV).  The concept is in harmony and furthers the intent of
CPV (block size, building orientation).

5. That the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result from the actions of
the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

The variance does not result from an illegal act and is not a self-imposed hardship.

6. That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public benefits intended
to be secured by this Code and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.

The variance will provide minimal relief from the CPV area wide rezoning in order to allow reasonable development on
the property in harmony with CPV and result in substantial justice being done.

Variance From Sec. 3.10.06.07. Building Orientation

The front of all principal buildings shall face an improved street right-of-way and shall not be separated from the right-of-way by 
another building, storm water facility or common parking area or driveway serving more than one dwelling unit. On parcels with 
multiple street frontages, buildings shall front the street with the higher functional classification or block face with relatively greater 
length to the maximum extent possible before facing other streets. Variances to these frontage requirements may be approved in 
accordance with Part 11.04.00 of this Code only for projects with unusual site constraints which restrict the number and/or shape 
of blocks which may be created. In such cases, however, they shall be required to create the maximum number of blocks possible 
to provide the greatest amount of street frontage for the proposed principal structures. Accessory buildings are not required to 
face a street right-of-way, but they shall be placed to the side or rear of the principal building they serve. 

(Ord. No. 03-36, § 2, 11-12-03; Ord. No. 16-13, § 2(Exh. A), 6-16-16, eff. 7-30-16)

developer 

Note(s)—See the editor's note to § 3.10.06.05. 

1. That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular as regards the property of the person
requesting the variance and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located.

As noted above, the property is already organized in a platted block albeit not recognized by adoption of the CPV.  The
configuration of the property presents unusual site constraints which do not provide for placement of a road designed to
County standards (50’ wide right of way) for access to the south.  A drive is proposed for southerly access which would
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effectively provide the same urban design benefit of block face separation thereby producing what essentially amounts 
to additional blocks and related building orientation. The dwellings will meet CPV requirements for setbacks porches, 
and other design requirements.  The design and orientation of the buildings on the drive are the same as for a road.

As depicted in the graphics earlier in this document, the property is framed by Almark St. (approx. 297 ‘of frontage) and 
Bayberry Ave. to the west (approx. 113 of frontage). The property has no ability to access public roads to the south or 
east.  Due to the property’s limited frontage to a public road, providing access to the southern portion of the project and 
placement of the master stormwater for the project cannot be provided in literal accord with the CPV design regulations.  
The shallow depth (approx. 113’) of the frontage along Bayberry Ave. does not provide sufficient area to access the 
project with a drive or road from the west.  

Accordingly, the project will provide access to the South via Alamak St. by use of a drive.  The multifamily structures 
which gain access from the drive will have the front of the buildings facing the drive.  For all intended purposes, this 
meets the intent of the CPV building orientating facing the access and provides a separation along Alamark St. providing 
the same design benefit of a block face.  Additionally, the drive will be required to have a public easement allowing the 
public to utilize the drive.  Accordingly, the drive will clearly function in a manner indistinguishable from a public street.

As depicted earlier in the document, due to the unusual configuration of the property, the use of a County Standard 
Road (which would comply with the CPV building orientation as buildings are facing a public road rather than a drive) 
would eliminate all development potential of the rear portion of the site and is a hardship created by the CPV rezoning.  
The use of a drive for multi-family development is typical and would be compliant in other multi-family districts in the 
Land Development Code. 

2. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in the same district and area under the terms of this Code.

The circumstances of the location of the property and the application of the CPV design standards eliminating the use of
drives to access multi-family require a variance for development to commence on the southerly portion of the property.

3. That the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would
be affected by allowance of the variance.

The variance furthers the intent of the CPV and will not injure the rights of others.  The variance would facilitate new
development and needed investment in the area. A layperson would not distinguish the difference from this plan with
variances as opposed to one that is in literal accord with regulations. The drive will be required to have a public
easement and will function in a manner indistinguishable from a public road.

4. That the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of this Code and the Comprehensive
Plan.

The variance application maintains the intent of the CPV and proposes the minimum amount of relief needed from CPV
to develop the southerly area of the site (which would become undevelopable without relief from CPV).

5. That the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result from the actions of
the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

The variance does not result from an illegal act and is not a self-imposed hardship.

6. That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public benefits intended
to be secured by this Code and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.
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The variance will provide minimal relief from the CPV area wide rezoning to allow reasonable development on the 
property and result in substantial justice being done. 

Variance From Sec. 3.10.06.9. Accessory Uses

All accessory uses, including but not limited to parking and storm water facilities, shall be located to the rear of the principal 
structure(s) on a parcel. 

(Ord. No. 03-36, § 2, 11-12-03; Ord. No. 16-13, § 2(Exh. A), 6-16-16, eff. 7-30-16)

Note(s)—See the editor's note to § 3.10.06.05. 

1. That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular as regards the property of the person
requesting the variance and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located.

Due to the configuration of the site, the County’s rezoning of the property from RDC-6 to CPV created hardships which
would preclude the south portion of the site from development if relief from the noted regulations is not approved.  The
master stormwater area for the project cannot be designed on the site without being located to the side of a building.  If
the pond is limited to placement behind the structures, then the CPV requirement would eliminate all development
potential in the southerly area of the site.  The CPV requirement is new as the pond could have been placed in this
manner with the previous RDC-6 zoning.

2. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in the same district and area under the terms of this Code.

The circumstances of the location of the property relative to the application of the CPV block standards require a
variance for development to commence on the property.

3. That the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would
be affected by allowance of the variance.

The variance will not injure the rights of others.  The variance would facilitate new development and needed investment
in the area. A layperson would not distinguish the difference from this plan with variances as opposed to one that is in
literal accord with regulations.

4. That the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of this Code and the Comprehensive
Plan.

The variance application proposes the minimum amount of relief needed from CPV to develop the southerly area of the
site (which would become undevelopable without relief from CPV).  The pond placement meets the intent of CPV
stormwater pond location as it is located to the rear of most of the structures and to the side of the rear structures.   The
pond will not be in the front (between the access and the front façade on any structures).

5. That the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result from the actions of
the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

The variance does not result from an illegal act and is not a self-imposed hardship.
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6. That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public benefits intended
to be secured by this Code and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.

The variance will provide minimal relief from the CPV area wide rezoning to allow reasonable development on the 
property and result in substantial justice being done.  
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MEMORANDUM

400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 1100
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 221-9600

www.gardnerbrewer.com

To: Colleen Marshall and Israel Monsanto  
Hillsborough County Development Services

From: Tyler J. Hudson, Esq. 
Joseph (Joe) Moreda AICP

Date: May 7, 2024

Re: Revised Application Narrative and Variance Criteria Response / Folios: 3364.000 and 3365.0000 / Alma L. 
Muncey Trustee

Application Narrative and Variance Criteria Response

Project Location and Acreage
The project is located in Citrus Park and fronts Almark St. between Bayberry Ave. and the Upper Tampa Bay Trail as shown 
below. The project consists of two (2) folios (3364.0000 & 3365.0000) in common ownership totaling approximately 1.44 
acres.  

The graphic below depicts the location of the property (highlighted).
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Development Plan and Variance Summary 
The proposed development plan (depicted below) includes a mixture of three residential typologies (single family, single family 
attached and multi-family).  The single family and single family attached is fronting Almark St. and multi family is located to the 
rear.  The variance request and relevant supporting details are highlighted in greater detail later in this document.  

The project site plan is shown below, and the variances are as follows:

Sec. 3.10.06.01. Block Pattern (block face/length interpretation)

Sec. 3.10.06.07. Building Orientation (southern units are fronting an internal drive with a public easement which is typical in
multifamily development as opposed to a County street required in CPV due to project size constraints)

Sec. 3.10.06.9. Accessory Uses (stormwater pond not located behind rear façade of southerly dwelling units)

Current Project Zoning and Land Use Data
The zoning is Citrus Park Village (CPV)-A-5 (both parcels).  The property is also located in the Citrus Park Village Future Land 
Use and Urban Service Area.  
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In 2005 the property was rezoned to implement the Citrus Park Village Plan as part of an area wide rezoning initiated by the 
Board of County Commissioners (RZ 04-315) and rezoned to the current CPV-A-5.  

Prior Zoning and Area Wide Citrus Park Village (CPV) Rezoning 
The property was zoned RDC-6 (map provided below) prior to the adoption of the CPV. 

The previous RDC-6 zoning of the parcel and the Land Development Code multifamily design requirements do not 
include the CPV design regulations below, of which impact the development of this property:

block face regulations

building orientation requirements (front required to face street)

limit placement of project stormwater ponds to areas behind structures

Adoption of the One Size Fits All CPV Regulations & Variance Needs: 

The area was not test fitted for the CPV design standards prior to adoption.  When applied to this site the “one size
fits all” design regulations create hardships which significantly restrain or prevent portions of the property from
development.  For example, multi family development on the southerly portion of the subject site will require relief
from building orientation (required to face street built to County standard as opposed to a drive which is typical in
multi-family design) and placement of stormwater ponds behind structures.

When adopted, the CPV zoning regulations provided a block pattern regulation to codify building traditional grid
pattern development.  However, the adopted code did not recognize the existing traditional grid and block pattern
established in the original plat. The code does not recognize the platted right of way now being used for the Upper
Tampa Bay trail as a legitimate frame for a block thereby creating potential hardships for new development along the
trail corridor. The existing block pattern in the area was established by the original plat (graphic provided later in this
document) and was further revised (Petition V42) approved by the Board on July 18, 1995.

The graphic below depicts the zoning atlas and block pattern prior to the adoption of CPV zoning. The subject property is 
highlighted.
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Evaluation of Regulatory Background / Platting & Previous and Current Block Pattern & Size
In 2005 the Board of County Commissioners adopted the area wide CPV zoning regulations applicable to this site and 
implemented urban design standards. The adopted design standards when applied to this site do not recognize the platted 
right of way running north-south which abuts the site to the east. Because of this, the staff has determined a variance is 
needed as they view platted Blocks 46 and 45 (located east) as a single block.  The two blocks combined are approximately 692
feet, which exceeds the maximum block length of 650 feet as established in regulation Sec. 3.10.06.01.

As noted, the CPV regulations did not recognize the existing block pattern established by plat and the regulations were not test 
fit prior to area wide adoption.  If the platted right of way being used for the Upper Tampa Bay trail was recognized as a block 
frame, the site would not need a variance from block length as the block is framed by three streets less than 650 feet in length 
(pre and post vacating).  

The subject property was originally platted (Book 1 page 130) in 1913.  The block pattern related to this project was altered by 
the vacating of Altaloma in 1995.

The property is located as part of Block 46 of the original plat which was further revised by a vacating action.  The streets that 
frame the block (listed below) and the plat and revised block measurements post vacating are provided later in the evaluation. 

The block pattern for this area and the subject property largely exists as established by the original plat.  The subject property 
block length is framed by these streets:

North: Almark Street 

West: BayBerry

East: Fromer Railroad right of way and now Upper Tampa Bay Trail right of way. 

South: Erlich Rd. by way of vacating Altaloma Ave (Petition V42 approved July 18, 1995)
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The original plat (subject property Highlighted within Block 46) included a separation from Block 45 by railroad right of way
which is currently used for the Upper Tampa Bay Trail as depicted below:

The block face measurement prior to adoption of Citrus Park Village Regulations (CPV) and existing to date is depicted below 
(Almark St between Bayberry Ave. and the Upper Tampa Bay Trail).

The measurement is approximately 314 feet and is less than the maximum 650 feet block face required pursuant to CPV.
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The graphic below depicts the post vacating measurement of the block face of Bayberry Ave. between Alamark and Erlich Rd.  
(approximately 325 feet).  The measurement is less than the CPV required maximum block face of 650 feet.

Unique Property Configuration Relative to CPV requirements (Building Orientation and Stormwater 
Pond Placement Hardships)
Due to the configuration of the site, the County’s rezoning of the property to include CPV design standards created hardships 
which would preclude the south multi family portion of the site from development if relief from the noted regulations is not 
approved.

The property is framed by Almark St. (approx. 297 ‘of frontage) and Bayberry Ave. to the west (approx. 113 of frontage).  The
property has no ability to access public roads to the south or east.  Due to the property’s depth (depicted below) and limited 
frontage to a public road, providing access to the southern multi family portion of the project and placement of the master 
stormwater for the project cannot be provided in literal accord with the CPV design regulations.  

The shallow depth (approx. 113’) of the frontage along Bayberry Ave. does not provide sufficient area to access the project 
road from the west.  The depth of the property (at its deepest) does not provide sufficient area to accommodate a road to 
County standards.  By providing a drive instead of a road, this eliminates the ability to orient the structures in the rear of the 
site to a road thereby requiring relief from the CPV orientation requirement.  
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The project is designed with two rows of residential units facing north. The graphic below depicts the constraints of providing a 
road built (outlined in red) to County standards (50 feet of right of way width) by contrast with a drive. The road would not
allow for structures (front and rear) to meet setbacks or adequate area for stormwater. The shallow depth (approximately 
230.6 feet) of the property cannot facilitate 50 feet wide right of way for access and sustain the depth needed for lot and 
structure placement.  The drive as propped would provide adequate access and sufficient area to accommodate setbacks, etc. 
The structures will maintain front façade orientation and setbacks to the drive as they would a street, thereby meeting the 
intent of the CPV design.  Additionally, the drive will be required to provide a public easement to function as a public road. 
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The design utilizing a drive for access multi-family development of the south portion of the project is typically used in 
multifamily development.  The drive with a public access easement will function in a manner indistinguishable from a road.

Variance Criteria Response 

Variance From Sec. 3.10.06.01. Block Pattern

New development shall occur in a block pattern. Each block shall be rectangular in shape and framed by public streets on at least 
three sides. The maximum length of any block face shall be 650 feet. Variances to these requirements may be allowed in 
accordance with Part 11.04.00 of this Code only to the minimum degree necessary to accommodate irregular parcel boundaries, 
natural features or existing development patterns on adjacent properties. 

(Ord. No. 03-36, § 2, 11-12-03)

1. That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular as regards the property of the person
requesting the variance and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located.

Staff has determined the blocks established by plat (noted above) do not comply with CPV block face standards due to
the length of the Alamark St. block face between Bayberry Ave. and Basswood Ave. which is approximately 692 feet.  The
staff does not recognize the platted right of way (initially for railroad and state road) currently used for the Upper Tampa
Bay Trail as the eastern block face.  Because the property is adjacent to the trail and the block established by the plat is
not recognized by the CPV District, this presents a hardship for development of this property as the block size cannot be
met.  This hardship is unique and singular as other properties not oriented along the Upper Tampa Bay Trail are not
subject to this CPV standard which was applied after initial platting and made the block size non-conforming. Also, the
configuration of the site prevents the depth to accommodate a road to county standards thereby creating a new block
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frame with said road.  The use of a drive for access to the south portion of the property with structures fronting the drive 
will meet the intent of the design regulations and seek relief only to the minimum degree necessary.

2. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in the same district and area under the terms of this Code.

The circumstances of the location and configuration of the property relative to the application of the CPV block
standards require a variance for development to commence on the property.  Without relief the property owner will be
deprived of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district (particularly those outside the trail
corridor) and substantial development rights which existed prior to CPV design regulations.

3. That the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would
be affected by allowance of the variance.

The variance will not injure the rights of others.  The variance would facilitate new development and needed investment
in the area.  A layperson would not distinguish the difference from this plan with variances as opposed to one that is
literally in accord with regulations.

4. That the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of this Code and the Comprehensive
Plan.

The variance application proposes the minimum amount of relief needed from CPV to develop the southerly area of the
site (which would become undevelopable without relief from CPV).  The concept is in harmony and furthers the intent of
CPV (block size, building orientation).

5. That the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result from the actions of
the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

The variance does not result from an illegal act and is not a self-imposed hardship.

6. That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public benefits intended
to be secured by this Code and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.

The variance will provide minimal relief from the CPV area wide rezoning in order to allow reasonable development on
the property in harmony with CPV and result in substantial justice being done.

Variance From Sec. 3.10.06.07. Building Orientation

The front of all principal buildings shall face an improved street right-of-way and shall not be separated from the right-of-way by 
another building, storm water facility or common parking area or driveway serving more than one dwelling unit. On parcels with 
multiple street frontages, buildings shall front the street with the higher functional classification or block face with relatively greater 
length to the maximum extent possible before facing other streets. Variances to these frontage requirements may be approved in 
accordance with Part 11.04.00 of this Code only for projects with unusual site constraints which restrict the number and/or shape 
of blocks which may be created. In such cases, however, they shall be required to create the maximum number of blocks possible 
to provide the greatest amount of street frontage for the proposed principal structures. Accessory buildings are not required to 
face a street right-of-way, but they shall be placed to the side or rear of the principal building they serve. 

(Ord. No. 03-36, § 2, 11-12-03; Ord. No. 16-13, § 2(Exh. A), 6-16-16, eff. 7-30-16)

developer 

Note(s)—See the editor's note to § 3.10.06.05. 

1. That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular as regards the property of the person
requesting the variance and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located.

As noted above, the property is already organized in a platted block albeit not recognized by adoption of the CPV.  The
configuration of the property presents unusual site constraints which do not provide for placement of a road designed to
County standards (50’ wide right of way) for access to the south.  A drive is proposed for southerly access which would
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effectively provide the same urban design benefit of block face separation thereby producing what essentially amounts 
to additional blocks and related building orientation. The dwellings will meet CPV requirements for setbacks porches, 
and other design requirements.  The design and orientation of the buildings on the drive are the same as for a road.

As depicted in the graphics earlier in this document, the property is framed by Almark St. (approx. 297 ‘of frontage) and 
Bayberry Ave. to the west (approx. 113 of frontage). The property has no ability to access public roads to the south or 
east.  Due to the property’s limited frontage to a public road, providing access to the southern portion of the project and 
placement of the master stormwater for the project cannot be provided in literal accord with the CPV design regulations.  
The shallow depth (approx. 113’) of the frontage along Bayberry Ave. does not provide sufficient area to access the 
project with a drive or road from the west.  

Accordingly, the project will provide access to the South via Alamak St. by use of a drive.  The multifamily structures 
which gain access from the drive will have the front of the buildings facing the drive.  For all intended purposes, this 
meets the intent of the CPV building orientating facing the access and provides a separation along Alamark St. providing 
the same design benefit of a block face.  Additionally, the drive will be required to have a public easement allowing the 
public to utilize the drive.  Accordingly, the drive will clearly function in a manner indistinguishable from a public street.

As depicted earlier in the document, due to the unusual configuration of the property, the use of a County Standard 
Road (which would comply with the CPV building orientation as buildings are facing a public road rather than a drive) 
would eliminate all development potential of the rear portion of the site and is a hardship created by the CPV rezoning.  
The use of a drive for multi-family development is typical and would be compliant in other multi-family districts in the 
Land Development Code. 

2. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in the same district and area under the terms of this Code.

The circumstances of the location of the property and the application of the CPV design standards eliminating the use of
drives to access multi-family require a variance for development to commence on the southerly portion of the property.

3. That the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would
be affected by allowance of the variance.

The variance furthers the intent of the CPV and will not injure the rights of others.  The variance would facilitate new
development and needed investment in the area. A layperson would not distinguish the difference from this plan with
variances as opposed to one that is in literal accord with regulations. The drive will be required to have a public
easement and will function in a manner indistinguishable from a public road.

4. That the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of this Code and the Comprehensive
Plan.

The variance application maintains the intent of the CPV and proposes the minimum amount of relief needed from CPV
to develop the southerly area of the site (which would become undevelopable without relief from CPV).

5. That the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result from the actions of
the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

The variance does not result from an illegal act and is not a self-imposed hardship.

6. That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public benefits intended
to be secured by this Code and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.
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The variance will provide minimal relief from the CPV area wide rezoning to allow reasonable development on the 
property and result in substantial justice being done. 

Variance From Sec. 3.10.06.9. Accessory Uses

All accessory uses, including but not limited to parking and storm water facilities, shall be located to the rear of the principal 
structure(s) on a parcel. 

(Ord. No. 03-36, § 2, 11-12-03; Ord. No. 16-13, § 2(Exh. A), 6-16-16, eff. 7-30-16)

Note(s)—See the editor's note to § 3.10.06.05. 

1. That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular as regards the property of the person
requesting the variance and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located.

Due to the configuration of the site, the County’s rezoning of the property from RDC-6 to CPV created hardships which
would preclude the south portion of the site from development if relief from the noted regulations is not approved.  The
master stormwater area for the project cannot be designed on the site without being located to the side of a building.  If
the pond is limited to placement behind the structures, then the CPV requirement would eliminate all development
potential in the southerly area of the site.  The CPV requirement is new as the pond could have been placed in this
manner with the previous RDC-6 zoning.

2. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in the same district and area under the terms of this Code.

The circumstances of the location of the property relative to the application of the CPV block standards require a
variance for development to commence on the property.

3. That the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would
be affected by allowance of the variance.

The variance will not injure the rights of others.  The variance would facilitate new development and needed investment
in the area. A layperson would not distinguish the difference from this plan with variances as opposed to one that is in
literal accord with regulations.

4. That the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of this Code and the Comprehensive
Plan.

The variance application proposes the minimum amount of relief needed from CPV to develop the southerly area of the
site (which would become undevelopable without relief from CPV).  The pond placement meets the intent of CPV
stormwater pond location as it is located to the rear of most of the structures and to the side of the rear structures.   The
pond will not be in the front (between the access and the front façade on any structures).

5. That the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result from the actions of
the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

The variance does not result from an illegal act and is not a self-imposed hardship.
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6. That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public benefits intended
to be secured by this Code and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.

The variance will provide minimal relief from the CPV area wide rezoning to allow reasonable development on the 
property and result in substantial justice being done.  
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